

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

----- X
 SAMUEL BARTLEY STEELE :
 and BART STEELE PUBLISHING, :
 :
 Plaintiffs, : Civil Action
 v. : No. 08-11727-NMG

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., :
 TIME WARNER CORPORATION, :
 JON BONGIOVI, RICHARD SAMBORA, : **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
 WILLIAM FALCONE, THE AMERICAN :
 SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS :
 AND PUBLISHERS, FOX TELEVISION :
 NETWORKS, MAJOR LEAGUE :
 BASEBALL/MLB PRODUCTIONS, :
 A&E/AETV, BON JOVI, AEG LIVE, :
 MARK SHIMMEL MUSIC, VECTOR :
 MANAGEMENT, ISLAND :
 RECORDS/ISLAND DEF JAM RECORDS, :
 AGGRESSIVE MUSIC/SONY ATV TUNES, :
 BON JOVI PUBLISHING, UNIVERSAL :
 MUSIC PUBLISHING GROUP, UNIVERSAL :
 POLYGRAM, PRETTY BLUE SONGS and :
 THE BIGGER PICTURE CINEMA CO., :
 Defendants. :
 ----- X

THE MOVING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants (i) Time Warner Inc. (misidentified in the Complaint as "Time Warner Corporation"), (ii) John Bongiovi (misidentified in the Complaint as "Jon Bongiovi"), (iii) Richard Sambora, (iv) William Falcone, (v) Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. (misidentified in the Complaint as "Major League Baseball/MLB Productions"), (vi) A&E Television Networks (misidentified in the Complaint as "A&E/AETV"), (vii) Bon Jovi (which is a United States Federal trademark, not a legal entity), (viii) AEG Live LLC (misidentified in the Complaint as "AEG Live"), (ix) Vector

2 LLC (misidentified in the Complaint as "Vector Management"), (x) Aggressive Music (a d/b/a of Defendant Richard Sambora), (xi) Bon Jovi Publishing (a d/b/a of Defendant John Bongiovi), and (xii) Pretty Blue Songs (a d/b/a of Defendant William Falcone) (collectively the "Moving Defendants") hereby move for an order dismissing the Complaint with prejudice.

The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE
COURT'S ANALYSIS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS5

I. STEELE HAS FAILED TO STATE A
CLAIM FOR COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT6

 A. Steele Has Failed To State A Claim
 Of Infringement As To The Bon Jovi Song.....8

 1. Music Comparison8

 2. Lyrics Comparison.....9

 B. Steele Has Failed To State A Claim
 Of Infringement As To The Turner Promo.....12

II. STEELE'S LANHAM ACT "PALMING-OFF"
CLAIM ALSO FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW15

 A. Nature Of The "Palming-Off" Claim15

 B. Steele's Palming-Off Claim Is Barred By
 The Supreme Court's Holding In Dastar.....16

III. STEELE'S REQUEST FOR \$400 BILLION IN STATUTORY
DAMAGES FOR COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Banco Santander de Puerto Rico v. Lopez-Stubbe</u> (In re Colonial Mortgage Bankers Corp.), 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)	5
<u>Beddall v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	5
<u>Boston International Music, Inc. v. Austin</u> , No. 02-12148, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16240 (D. Mass. Sept. 12, 2003)	17
<u>CMM Cable Rep Inc. v. Ocean Coast Properties, Inc.</u> , 97 F.3d 1504 (1st Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Coleman v. Dretke</u> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<u>Concrete Machinery Co. v. Classic Lawn Ornaments, Inc.</u> , 843 F.2d 600 (1st Cir 1988).....	8
<u>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</u> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	6, 7
<u>Fudge v. Penthouse International, Ltd.</u> , 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....	4, 5, 6
<u>Hoch v. MasterCard International Inc.</u> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Minn. 2003).....	13
<u>Johnson v. Gordon</u> , 409 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc.</u> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Matthews v. Freedman</u> , 157 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11

McMahon v. Prentice-Hall, Inc.,
486 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Mo. 1980).....15

O'Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)10

Robles Aponte v. Seventh Day Adventist Church Interamerican Division,
443 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.P.R. 2006).....17

Santa Rosa v. Combo Records,
376 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.P.R. 2005).....17

Schaffer v. Clinton,
240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....5

Tracy v. Winfrey,
282 Fed. App'x 846 (1st Cir. 2008)4

Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records,
370 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004).....18, 19

Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.,
784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986).....4, 13

Yankee Candle Co. v. Bridgewater Candle Co.,
259 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001).....7, 8

Zyla v. Wadsworth Division,
360 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2004).....17

STATUTES **PAGE(S)**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)16

17 U.S.C. § 102(b)8, 9

17 U.S.C. § 4112, 4

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)18

RULES **PAGE(S)**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 7
